Company - 31 December 2021
USD GBP EUR AED

 KShs’ 000 KShs’ 000  KShs’ 000  KShs’ 000

Asset

Receivables and prepayments 2,354,464 14,770 1,532 227,450

Cash and cash equivalents 631,637 12,927 19,993 -

2,986,101 27,697 21,525 227,450

Liabilities

Payables and accrued expenses (678,298) (10,415) (99,451) -

(678,298) (10,415) (99,451) -

114

BAT Kenya | 2022 Annual Report & Financial Statements | www.batkenya.com

NOTES (continued)

The following are the exchange rates that existed at the financial year end for the following significant currencies:

USD GBP EUR AED ZAR JPY

 KShs’ 000 KShs’ 000  KShs’ 000  KShs’ 000  KShs’ 000  KShs’ 000

Group & Company 2022

Average rates 117.69 145.59 124.13 28.81 7.16 1

Closing rates 123.37 148.47 131.27 33.63 7.25 0.94

Group & Company 2021

Average rates 109.68 150.85 129.68 30.81 7.09 0.98

Closing rates 113.15 153.25 128.67 29.85 7.42 1

5.  Financial risk management (continued)
(a)	Market risk (continued)

(i)	 Foreign exchange risk (continued)

The following sensitivity analysis shows how profit or loss and equity would change if the market risk variables had
been different at the reporting period with all other variables held constant.

Group 2022 2021

 KShs’ 000  KShs’ 000

Currency – USD

10% movement effect (higher/lower) 270,621 227,245

Currency – GBP

10% movement effect (higher/lower) (675) 1,623

Currency – EUR

10% movement effect (higher/lower) 694 7,608

Currency – AED

10% movement effect (higher/lower) 32,470 22,745

Currency – ZAR

10% movement effect (higher/lower) - 31,991

Currency – JAP

10% movement effect (higher/lower) (141) 959

115

BAT Kenya | 2022 Annual Report & Financial Statements | www.batkenya.com

NOTES (continued)

5.  Financial risk management (continued)
(a)	Market risk (continued)

(i)	 Foreign exchange risk (continued)

Company 2022 2021

 KShs’ 000  KShs’ 000

Currency – USD

10% movement effect (higher/lower) 269,913 228,327

Currency – GBP

10% movement effect (higher/lower) (1,184) 1,700

Currency – EUR

10% movement effect (higher/lower) (16,256) 7,425

Currency – AED

10% movement effect (higher/lower) 32,469 22,745

Currency – ZAR

10% movement effect (higher/lower) - 31,991

Currency – JAP

10% movement effect (higher/lower) (141) 959

	 The following table shows the maturity periods for the cash flows associated with derivative financial instruments
and the expected impact to profit or loss on undiscounted contractual basis. These relate to the derivative financial
instruments as disclosed under Note 24.

Group 2022 2021

Forward foreign Assets Liabilities Total Assets Liabilities Total

currency contracts KShs’ 000 KShs’ 000 KShs’ 000 KShs’ 000 KShs’ 000 KShs’ 000

Carrying amounts 2,772 (4,848) (2,076) 23,136 (32,498) (9,362)

Expected cashflows

1-6 months 2,372 (4,848) (2,476) 22,473 (21,682) 791

7-12 months 400 - 400 663 (10,816) (10,153)

More than 1 year 1 - 1 - - -

Total 2,772 (4,848) (2,076) 23,136 (32,498) (9,362)

116

BAT Kenya | 2022 Annual Report & Financial Statements | www.batkenya.com

NOTES (continued)

5.  Financial risk management (continued)
(a)	Market risk (continued)

(i)	 Foreign exchange risk (continued)

Company 2022 2021

Forward foreign Assets Liabilities Total Assets Liabilities Total

currency contracts KShs’ 000 KShs’ 000 KShs’ 000 KShs’ 000 KShs’ 000 KShs’ 000

Carrying amounts 2,772 (4,848) (2,076) 23,136 (32,498) (9,362)

Expected cashflows

1-6 months 2,372 (4,848) (2,476) 22,473 (21,682) 791

7-12 months - - - - - -

More than 1 year 400 - 400 663 (10,816) (10,153)

Total 2,772 (4,848) (2,076) 23,136 (32,498) (9,362)

Price risk
The Group and the Company are not exposed to equity securities price risk.

Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk
The Group and Company’s interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings.  Borrowings issued at variable rates
expose the Group and Company to cash flow interest rate risk which is partially offset by cash held at variable rates.
The Group and Company regularly monitor financing options available to ensure optimum interest rates are obtained.
At 31 December 2022, an increase/decrease of 1% would have resulted in insignificant change (2021: insignificant) in